
Francis G. Carmichae4 N.P. 

William C. Wright, B.L. 

James Nolan, Esq., 
Town Clerk, 
DORNOCH. 

Dear Sir, 

ARTHUR & CARMICHAEL 
Solicitors, 

<!tatbtbral ~uart 
mornocb ~ntberlanb 

TEL. : 202 & 444 

A.NS_WfRE[L 1 0 AUG t970 

.,- · __. ' 
I-• ,.__, , !.. - U .I . 

FGC/AN/i/3 
Our Ref ........•...... 

Your Ref. ........... . 

1st July, 1970. 
Dictated 30th June. 

Our client Mrs. A.H. Lewis, Carlingbank, Church Street, Dornoch, has consulted 
us with regard to your letter to her of 24th inst. regarding the acquisition of part 
of the property which belonged to her late husband) for road-widening purposes. 

On behalf of our client we have to inform you that she would be prepared to 
relinquish this piece of ground on the understanding that she was suitably 
compensated and that the work would not commence before 31st August next so as 
not to inconvenience residents of her Guest House. Notwithstanding the fact 
that all garden walls affected by the acquisition will be made good we shall be 
glad to know what terms your Council are prepared to offer by way of compensation. 

We are, 

Yours 



Your ref 
Our ref 

FGC/rJJ/1/3 
1.1-

nessrs ,-.rthur & Carmichael, 
Solicitors, 
DQmJQCli. 

Dear Sirs, 

10th August, 1970. 

I write to acknowledge yoU..i." lette1· of 6th August, 1970 for whioh I t.h.1nk you. 

I t is noted. from your· letter o:f. 1;:; ·_, July , 1970 that your client, .-i.rs A.H. Lewis, 
Carling Bank, is prepared to relinquish part of her ground which could be af'i'eoted by 
the proposed widening, :provided suitable coopensation w s arranged. In th:ta respect, 
the pl ms shouing ell t he propertie::. r..f:i:'ect6d by proposed project have been sub.ntted 
t the District Vnlue1· :for his assessment of compensation and you irill bo ir..formod in 
due course oi' the % .lue a:i.lo ,{.. ted J-~rs 1 ewie , 

Sh.ou.l<l tho uo:rk p:rocead., it will t::",ke considerable time before all foina.li ties 
can be co~pleted and certainly not be:.oro 31 st A11c11St , but i;rou will b ndvisod nbout whai 
progress io being rr.Jl.d.o , 

Your reference to the reinstate:cnt of the garden walls has been noted • 

.i. an, 
Yours truly, 

f 
Town Clerk. 
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ARTHUR & CARMICHAEL 

Solicitors 

CATHEDRAL SQUARE. 
Francis G. Carmichael. N .P DORNOCH. SUTHERLAND 

PO Box No.1 
Our ReferenceFGC/ AN/ 1 / 3 

W il liam C Wright . B.L. Telephone 202 ( 2 lines) Your Reference: 1 L 

G. F • .rrowbri dge, Esq., 
.rovm Clerk, 
DORNOCH. 

Dear Sir, 

20th April, 1972 

Reps . of A.H. Lewis - Dec ' d . 
River Street/Church Street Road Widening 

\Ve thank you for your letter of 19th inst. and note all you 
say. As arranged when Mr . ·.rrowbridge called on us recently we now 
enclose the formal letter authorising your Council to enter the 
subjects to carry out the road widening,1 duly completed. 

G.F. Trowbri dge, Esq., 
Town Clerk, 
DORNOCH. 

Dear Sir, 

\'le are, 

alk ::;~~/ 

Reps. of A.H. Lewis - Dec'd. 
Proposed Road Wi dening at Church Street/River 

Street. 

We thank yo1;1, for your letter of yesterday's date enclosing a copy 
of the PlaJ?- shovnng the areas to be acquired by your Council for which 
we are obliged. We also note the District Valuer has been informed 
of the position and will be getting in touch with us direct. 

~le are , ✓ 
Yours faithfully, ~ / 

/' ~ t ~/ /J , / II , '/lf '7#,,a -, 
(~/§///~// . ~ 



ARTHUR & CARMICHAEL 

Franc is G . Carmichael. N .P 

William C Wright. B .L. 

G. F. Trowbridge, 1~sq., 
Town Clerk, 
DOI-UmCH . 

Dear .!r . Trowbridge, 

Solicitors 

CATHEDRAL SQUARE, 

DORNOCH, S~THERLAND 

P.0 Box No. 1 

Telephone: 202 ( 2 lines) 

Our Reference: ;.r/NN/92/ 

Your Reference: 

12th June, 1972. 

Carlingbanks, Churcn Street, Dornoch 

.le act for Nr . and Mrs . Riddell who are now proprietors of the above 
subjects . 

1Je have had a call from Hr . Christy Fraser, of the District Valuer ' s 
Office, Inverness regarding the compensation to be adjusted i n respect of t he 
area of 218 square yards of Carlingbanks ground to be taken f or road widening . 
Our Clients would prefer to exchange the ground to be taken by your r:ouncil for 
an area of the ground belonging to your Council lying to the south-eas t of 
Carlingbanks and on the south side of River Street . 

If your Council agree in principle we could adjust areas and terms . 
The exchange could be effected by a s imple excambion between your Council 
and Hr . and ·Mrs . Riddell. 
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ARTHUR & CARMICHAEL 

Franc is G. Carmichael , NP 

Solicitors 

CATHEDRAL SQUARE, 

DORNOCH,SUTHERLAND 

PO Box No.1 
Our Reference: J/Jl./92/ 

William C Wright, B.L . Telephone: 202 ( 2 lines) Your Reference: 11 

X 
i 

1. :.? • rfro\·,,Jrid2;e , ~s C: . , 
Tmm ::l~r :c, 
To·.m :..::l c r ic I s Of:Zice , 
~ ~:j ~08_ . 

,jCar 1 r . 

10t h July , 1972. 

, r . ,~ Lrs . .1i.cld.ell - ;:;ar lingoar1h:s 
Church ~treet/~iver ..;trec t ~{oa6 . .. -iderd ag 

'i'~1at1,~ y ou f or :-7our letter of 7 t n i::1stant uhicn \'le 11ave s J.10wn to 1 r • 
. li dclcll ai1d ,1e notes t :1at your Council ltavc a:::;r c8d th2,t 2_ lilce ar2a of t heir 
la.1::: ac1jace1ct to ·:::2.rli ngbanks ·_ e exc11anged f or t 11e 21= sq 1are v:rrc.s r ce;.uir·"d 
f or r o;;~c: ui(ieni n..; . 

1 r . amt l rs . '.'.iciclell .... arc i 11ter cs ted i n acq_uirin~ f ror.1 y our Council 
t11e r e,nai .1r.:er of tile vac&.J.1t .;rouml lying :,e t ween Carling'...lanks and :'os cbur n 
Jeloi.t~;L1s to : r . 5r c:~111er . ,e s i1all ~,e glad to l=.1ol., i f your ou11cil ,.roul cl be 
~Jre:, a r :c:d 'ea sell a ,c if so t he ,,rice expected . 

L1 t he ,.k,:1.:1t i ~1e we are arran,;i ng for t he ? r e:'.)ar ation of a plan of t he 
21]/ 



- 2 -

21 3 squar e yarc.s of y our C:oun ci l I s r;rotmd . Coul d y ou arraage pl e ase 
f or t .1c 1._Jrocuctio.1 of a di:.tens i oned pl an o.i:' t 1e area of lanJ ext cndi n::s 
t,') ~l~ scj_uar (; yar c~s t o ' ·,e t a ';:cit f r 01n Garlin:=banh:s fcu f or road uideni ag? 

~ECEl';[J 1 1 1972 

Francis G Carmichael , N P 

William C Wright, B.L. 

ARTHUR & CARMICHAEL 

Solicitors 

CATHEDRAL SQUARE, 

DORNOCH, SUTHERLAND 
PO Box No. 1 

Telephone 202 ( 2 lines) 

G.F . 'frwwbridge, Esq., 
Town Clerk, 
DORNOCH. 

Dear Mr. 'l1rowbridg e, 

Our Reference: WCW/AN/92/-

Your Reference,11 

8th September,1972 

Church Street/River Street Road Widening 

'11hank you for your letter of 5th inst. addressed to the 
representatives of A.H . Lewis per ourselves. 

Please note that the property belonging to the late Mr. Lewis 
is now owned by Mr. & Mrs. J . B. Riddell for whom we act. 

It is noted that the proposed works are due to commence about 
11 th curt. The excambion between your Council and Mr. & Mrs. 
Riddell has been drafted but we await a dimensioned plan of the 
ground to be taken by your Council. We bave been in touch with the 
County Surveyor on this matter . 



RECEIVED 1 1 0 er jg7z 
ARTHUR & CARMICHAEL 

Franc is G. Carmichae l, NP 

William C. Wright, B.L. 

(} . F . rr oti'...,riG,;c , ;~c . , 
Tor,", .=:ler :, 
;e, -- u~· .. • 

Solicitors 

CATHEDRAL SQUARE, 
OORNOCH, SUTHERLANO 

PO Box No. 1 
I V25 °:) I 

Te lephone 2d2 ( 2 lines ) 

Our Reference, ·' I n·;'n')/ ' I ifJ ./ L> 

Your Reference 22 l 

10th ctoLcr, 1972 . 

, ir . c!: 1 rs • • :il'c:'.e11 - ".rc a i' Ground a t C11urc ~i. ~trcct 

i 'J1~1~ : :,rou tor :·o .tr lett er of ,'; t "l instant a ,1(1 it is noten t lw.t your 
.:::o Lucil ,iavc :rr_1)rovec in -iri,1ci}le a sale of' t !l~ grou::id adjoinin::-:; Garlint:;' anks 
t o om~ l!J.i~nts su·.; jcct to t 11c Hormal ;iroce.Jur c of r cferc11ce to the J,i strict 
Valuer . It is t he case that t her e is a storm over f low f rom t he Bur gh ' s sewer 
~ys te rn r mmin:c:; t ~1rou:s:1 t_1e gr oui1c1 to t ne '}ornoch ~urn. A servitude ri::;.1 t of 
''-'.J.:.·J.c ;:,.v,-, ... Ytr' to lcrr:.ncc i ll favour ot ::our Council ,rnulo • r ec uire& to lJe 
incor -,or a t cc' i n t. t:·; .... onvcy:t!1ce i a i'Ewoar o.~ : r . -nc~ l .r s . ~~iddell . 

·::: t . t.i:.1:~ 1.-::::, ar ·2 ri,,:nt i ,1 sa~0in.::; t :w.t t'..1ere is at t l,e cas t most crnl of 
t .h~ ~;ro 1··t<' a ri:-:~,t o:f acC(":ss :fro:·.1 .1iver ;,_,trce t over t he ~rouml i n question to 
a ':,l::i.u~ 1ri<.lr;c over t :.1c 1,ur !1 civi"·L,~ a,ccess to the Li n'cs . Your ·~ouncil uould, 
1.rc cons i der, r equire to r etcl.i ,~ a "'.:)a.rt of la.11d ;'l.t t ·1c eas t end. to 1~ee-r, t i1e ri:;ht 
of vay o::,cn a--£. 2..1s0 for access to t i1e :1ro::ierty ~c1own as ~:osc'.)trrn . .' t one time 
_!_i ·v ,~r,/ 
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RECEIVED 2 1 AUG 1972 
ARTHUR & CARMICHAEL 

Francis G . Carmichael , N.P 

Will iam C Wright , B.L 

G.F . Trowbridge , Esq . , 
Town Clerk, 
Town Clerk Is Office, 
DORNOCa . 

Dear Hr. Trowbridge, 

Solicitors 

CATHEDRAL SQUARE, 

OORNOCH, SUTHERLAND 

PO Box No. 1 

Telephone: 202 ( 2 lines) 

Our Reference: ~v/NH/92/ 

Your Reference: 

17th August, 1972. 

Mr. & Hrs . Riddell - Carlingbank 
Church Street/River Street Road 

Hidening 

;1e r efer to our letter of 10th instant . ·;Je have today received from 
our Surveyor the enclosed plan of 182.27 square metres (218 square yards) of 
land belongi ng to your Council which the Council is prepared to exchange for 
the land taken from Carlingbank for road widening . Please return the plan 
duly approved . 

We shall be glad to have from you a dimensioned plan of the area of 
Carlingbank land extendi ng to 218 square yards to be conveyed to your Council. 

1\s we mentioned in our letter under reference Hr . and Hrs . Riddell are 
interested/ 



2 -

interested in acquiring from your Council the remainder of the vacant 
ground lying between Carlingbank and Roseburq belonging to Mr. Bremner. 

We enclose draft plan of the ~round outlined in blue received 
today from our Surveyor. That piece of land will perhaps be encroached 
upon in connection with the River Street wi dening but not, we think, to 
any substantial extent . The storm overfl ow from the 1urgh s ewer system 
is shown in red . 'le als o asked the surveyor to mark on the plan the 
line of pat h leading to the f ormer bridge across the burn. We think 
t hat this may be a right of way. The land belonging to your Council 
l ying be tween the path and the dwellinghouse Roseburn is partly used as 
parking space for Roseburn. Originally River Street ran along t he 
south side of oseburn and t he other houses in that area and your 
Council might consider it advisable, in the event of their deciding to 
sell to our Clients, to retain the land on t he east and south-east side 
of the path. However \·te shall be glad to hear from you in due course 
and at the same time you could return the draft plan. 
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Our Hef: 1 L 

J.G. Sdmund, Esq, 
C cunty Road [..iurvyor, 
County ;.JUrvoycr' .,., Office, 
!}?.Git.~. 

For the a ' ~ention cf Mr. Field 

Church (Jt;toet Road ,·.'idening 

26th January, 1 C/73. 

The , orks and Cec:i.etel"'ias Corr.n:.ittee at their meeting on 23rd January, 1973 had 
l.md.er consideration the question of the type of walls fronting the Carlingbank 
subjects and :.: enclose a. very rough eketch showing the reouirerren ts of ff:r 
:-Liddell . 

The wall Une in front of the Motel and the bungalow is to be built of concrete 
blocks and harled subject;J to the opening required by Iir . Riddell, the retl8.inder 
o:::' t he ~;all to be ma.Bon or similar to t.at already erecteu in front of Hiss 
I1 r t:rnson and I-lrs. Greer subjects . There is one c,:r:ening to be :·iE:.dO in the wall 
ill'l.r2ed.iately actjacont to t.'1e La theson and Uroer property, this to bt of a width 
r,f ? ... t,,~1·'"~' to cn.::i.bl.:, t e. people Lavinf,· access to tr,A:i_r property at the rear 
( 

-; "J' . .._; .,_, ._,) . 
. itl' :rer:/1.rc. i.;) tr • .., vt~•s.:r cxmine;3 l,o 1)e :.:.cdc pcr;Qr.:: :,,:,u ,:C'u.l~ ,::et the foreman 

:1 ~•.G . ,;_ co ~c ccn t::,.c t I r. ~iddell tc ·::now t e exact nea.uU:?.'C"'.'entr. .• 

·3ho11ld you require any furt er information please contact ,,e at Uis office . 

Y 011:rs faith fully, 
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•• ~:~~·•:~] 1-~. 26th January,1973 

.. _,. Churcr 

-

-. L • / • 

\ ... '"-:- .. } .. 
..;ear , .:r: . · dcictell, 

.•·~--- 'C_:Jli.~f. 11 - ..... 

Church .;treet roa .. wictenine ~ wal]. erection 

·.._.. ', '" l have toda,y written to the Cow1ty : 1.ll'VP.,/0r rr:c.. ·, r .ir,..;: t.'.; 
t o, frontinc your prop"rty in Church .itreet. 

of , .. au 

·~'he 'l'own Council have at,7l'eed to a atone wall beif1€ erecte(t !'.!.' O'." the 
..::J- 1•rope ,·t,y o,;n~d i.i:1 • . is$ ,·,. theaon ana :-;rs. tireer to tr.at point where you re;lllired a driveway 
Le__ - cmtr-ance- t,,:;c- t~~J:m;-. - ------'l.1nr ra1lttrl.der=or''"'the-...a l sto 75eof 001'lcret.,; --;:;..1.ock ~anu~ -
::,- t11U"l ect. s;,ac~·~ beirie l · ft Ior the 0ntrv.nces :.i!1o'r.'n required by you 011 ycu.r .,1:~kh ~:-la.n . ,...L,. 
I 

.... . 
,I~ 

I ,ave osk,'Xi thtt ;iurveyor to cet til~ foreman on the Job at •. •1 1n·ch ,t,eet 
to c.:on tuct ~- ur:rnlf in order that the corroct ::.uaaurt-h-:enta re-n~ar int.: \)·,. :.r;'_1·11 .ce.:; :iight 

I be to ~ 1. . ..u· ,. ;i,;,1(;fli-.:tl.0n. . .enuon :·.a.., also btten oode of th~ miect for -:i. / :~ !tr~ 6ntranca 
ir-.!'.led.i£itel.1,t . ,, .::ac i;t tu the , ... tht¼son and Cr ,1er pro1,orty -:o enc.ble thP- 1,"" ,; ,, ' .,..,.; 1:• to ~·ain 

.,, accesr; i.v <-,.,..,.:..1.· 1>roj_,t; t,;: at tll"' re,u· • 
.!'~ 
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'(our,; f/\i. thtully, 
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Our Rt,f:11 

J.G. udmond , ~d ., 

"', ,~1ty JUl''/<.,yo-...~, 
:; 0 ~.n ~Y O :-fie ea, 
i>J.tCJt,.. 

1Jcar ::•ir, 

IV?5 3<::"IT 
21st June. 1973. 

:. .Lve today :'(JC,~J.ved a visit from hr. Riddell of Ca.rlincberi' Guest J.ruae 
enr~uiring ,m en the 9.bove road widening is likel;y to be cowplet~d.. It a 1>:;' aars 
that some of his guests have complained of the noise early in tb.e 1Jor•rlng cmd ha.e 
:i.cft after one night ' s stay. I informed Mr. liddell that the wo:rk ,ms being 
carr-ic:d 0u,:; by your direct lcibour squad on the Toun Council ' .~ behc.1.lf . However, 
in vi',}·,. of r-:r . ,HJ.dell ' s complaint I shall be glad if you cm give .scm e 
indication as to when the work is likely to be completed, particularly so, as 
tirn v..:;~;1 buay season at the Carnvan Site is now about to collimence. 

:.r. 1.:i_rl,J'3ll also complained regarding the removal of some of the boords from 
the ,tores at his property where the wall was completed rece·1tly. He states 
that certnin apertures have bcon left, through which smull boys '.1nv2 been _,nbrjJg 
the building. ,ould you please loo~ into t his matter. 

You:r- s fai t 11 fully• 

/ / 

/ 

Tc~m Ch::::-k. 



RECEIVED 2 8 J U.r-, \SI 3 .. 

COUNTY COUNCIL OF SUTHERLAND 

ROADS DEPARTMENT 

J. G. EDMOND, M. I.C.E . 

County Surveyor 

Telephones : Brora 30J /302 

Yo ur Ref.: 

County Surveyor's Office 

Brora KW9 60N 

Our Ref.: JGE/HBF/AJM 

G. F. Trowbridge, Esq. 
Tmm Clerk, 
Tm-m Clerk's Department, 
High Street, 
Dornoch. 

Dear Sir, 

25th June, 1973. 

/V 

Church Street/River Street Uidening 

Thank you for your letter of the 21st June, in response to 
which Mr Field 'phoned you on the 22nd June to discuss the question 
of complaints by Vir Riddell regarding noise. 

Mr Field pointed out that the overtime is being worked in 
an effort to compl ete at least surfacing before our annual holidays 
commence on t he 12th July. In the circumstances, I confirm your 
agreement to continue with such overtime as is necessary in an attempt 
to meet this date. 

Regardi ng t he removal of boards on a store of Mr Riddell's 
I have questioned my staff who state that this was not carried out 
by them. In the circumstances, I feel that you may either put 
this matter to the Local Constabulary or else instruct local tradesmen 
to plug gaps. 

c:bunty Surveyor. 
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Churcl1 . .,trF.Jet/1ti.ver .,treet noad .. 1ct~mir1£ 
:ar 1 1 r1g~btmk - t'er,ciM 

• _'--_ ,.. JI' .. 11.J 

~:..r_l -~ ~ • l.;:.--
1 L- i.•;r_ ~C~-~ ~- k· r. 01 (,arlingbtul,{ !dvor :,treet haR now cter1oli~1hed thn .,·ooden stores 
. _,:;;: • :n ,A.r-1:i.t',l_.oank, tivAr ,treat and ha. enquired ,~her, tr.," fencine woulct bP erected £1long 
-: "u'-'_j t: e ,.,o\u1,lt1.r:,r t'oot,tlath at his .:.roperty . .,s you will rocall ftrrli~enent.· were '.'l"-de with 
~----·..;;:., ·r. ·ield. o .r. Colquhoun to put up a. te;>::porary woocten fence at thi:.: point and accordi.Ilj 
•.r,--.i... 14 

. ~ ,wuld b,! a.p1;recih ted if this 1i:i.0ht r~o"' b,. und.ert,!ken or pt.rha1Js you w. uld aavise 
r.-)~- l'l' w!H:!ll ._ tn~ work i~ l:L'\.t::ly to l, c~rried out . '. r . . cid.dell is am:1ou:. to lrne •. 

J.'rurr: ,~1,te, .. irl.{:, i,:i.c; iru1ci at this .fn:int. 1 
"J • ..,L ~ ~-,.·· 

1 

"#, ~ "t P-:J::, Yours 
"I lli.·=={_,.--·,,1 .-1 

J. G. EDMOND, M.I.C.E. 

County Surveyor 

. . ... .. . . .... .. 
, ·17-\~---

.... 4 ... _ r, r ,' . 
-'-.·· .r, 
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CO UNTY COUNCIL OF SUTHERLAND 

ROADS DEPARTMENT 

Telephones : Brora 301 /302 

Your Ref.: 

Coun ty Surveyo r's Office 

Brora KW9 6QN 

Our Ref.: JNM/HBF/JD 27th August, 1973 

G.F. Trowbri dge , Es q., 
Town Clerk, 
Dornoch . 

Dear Sir, 

IL-­---------
Church Street/River Street Road Widening 

Carlingbank - Fencing 

Further to your letter of 22nd August and conversation with Mr. Field 
on t~e 24th inst~ I confirm your instruction to provide wooden posts and sheep 
netting along this l ength but leaving a 6ft. access. 

Yours faithfully, 

ff / ft ~< 

,,.,-;..l: / efounty Surveyor. 



ol citor, 
·, t:1<Jf_1r l _. 1.1 --e , 

...._ ____ .... 

iear " • ri_ ·ht , 

r . :.i.no. 1•.s . J .ij . iddell --J;-'. li'<.illJ.~2k_o_!_tl 
;~ ,trA,t, all..;.11,r "-vclo,__,.;n' 

(~}1 June, · 7~. 

r~ffJ.!' toy t:!.' lcttur of 1 ~tri a;, 1<]7~ rc•.:~lin.r, t'L _;_-,11t c,f ,3.y c,nd the 
.d!tcin, • .__ -.JCf in cur.c:ct:..u:i ·1ith lho hollsinc '-W'JlO·T".ant on the gr,un 
.; ed." ·t .1 :,. d,j c:1:'t to C:r.iin:.{b·_!71: ote~ . 

~
1 -e ··o,1·Jine; Co,~ ithe at t'.1eir r:•eoti.nt: on 23th ay , 197,i comidered ~ru•.1r letter 
.ud reco .nu ,d ~ -~ r . _; l<lc]l u . .) 0 ·r.:r:·l l cn,1t_~:b.ltLcn to·r"rd8 tl.e co,t 
Ol' t:~..: :' · . .: , , · .i.:.· n·~ :1:.: r ~rty, ein," ~ Slt tot.:1-: :ill,:: '.3fi of t, o co t of 
-.;r0ct:: ... n f .:. ~i c f,_:;c_, t' e ·l, n nc~ l ;d.] 1 be 0r:}c±-i nl:" ~,.t th ·ir bcun.d.:iry , 
to,1ct'i;or t: ~t~ • -:i:''l:r~:.nce t ... t t'-,e 1 o··n '; ·_:nc · 1 ; · 11 t·•oro-:fi;, r ... m,_nt::i.i.n both 
:·0ncc.3 L-,cwdin:; on t c -ig".1t of -·1y . ·,h ~o-·:'1 , mc.!.l -1:;,ll b,3 8rcct · ng a 
tob '"ld ,,. ro f )!")~'.) ·d; "cl ec:t,- '1t1Jd co;t of' ()p ·er ..,rarr1 lc:n-,.th, -:cco~•diri..gly 

the off}r to r. ::i.nd r-:;. ''id-iell ·.:c.ntl:l be !J.Op per y:i.rd l ength. 

· cHn '.;l ,rk. 
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Dear Sirs, 

I . 

Carling Ban v. , 

Dornoch . 

7th February, 1975. 

I am writing to you again regarding the completion of our wall 

as a gre e d, a s the tempor a ry fence has been up for over a year now 

and i s most unsati s factory . The pavement i s unfini s bed; a danger to 

pedestrians and the litter is another problem . 

~eferrin g to the car pa rk at Carling Bank Guest House, there is 

exce ss iv e floodin g to the car p a rk b ecau s e of the build up of th e 

road to 4" to 6 11 and al s o becau s e of the build up of the waste ground 

betwe e n Ro s e b urn an d Carling Ban k the overflow f rom the burn com es 

into th e c a r pa r k . 

Wh e n the a bo v e matters are dealt with , to our s atisfaction, 

the rates will be pai d forthwith . 

Your s fai t h f ully 'vl 

.J~;/;Z//~-
Mr. J ohn Riddell. 



CARLINGBANK - Position here is that there was nn excambian between the 'i'own Council 
and Mr. Riddell. 

The Town Council agreed in Janu ry,1973 to erect a stone wall from a 
point at the property owned by Mrs.Greer and Miss Matheson withilD 
2 metre entrance at this point, this was to enable the Lewis familj 
to gain access to their property at the rear. 

It was thereafter agreed that an approach be made to Mr. Riocdell with 
the obkect of acquiring an area of ground at this point for Tow;n 
Council housing purposes. Accordingly it was agreed tRat-a to 
provide wooden posts with sheep netting until such time as the Town 
Council houses were erected. Mr. Riddell u l t imately advised the 
Town Council that the ground was no t for sale. Accordingly the Town 
Council, in view of their original agreement should now make arrange 
rnents for the wall to be completed. 

With regar d to Hr. Hiddell's compla1jttS Ml rnsgrchof ~hetcar park, I 
have wri t ten to the County ~urveyor/w~e-Ra~ inspect~~ tt~ site and 
agrees tha t the road has been slightly Rig~ raised, ti~t-ia-eFaeF-te-

• 
A gulley 1,as placed in front of Mr. Riddell' s property to take away 
surface water and a certain amount of surfacing was also extended into 
the Carlinebank car park. Mr. Field states that there is ±ike±y-te 
~e-a-±i~tle- the possibility of some water going into the car park in 
excessive wet weather, but ta not to occasion flooding. 

t · <, 

I .; I ! ,["1,, Lt 
/ 
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1S75COUNTY COUNCIL OF SUTHERLAND 
ROADS DEPARTMENT 

J. G. EDMOND, M.I.C.E. 

County Surveyor 

Telephones : Brora 301/302 

Your Ref.: 

Our Ref.: JNM/HBF/JD 

G.F. Trowbridge, Esq., 
Town Clerk, 
Dornoch Town Council, 
Dornoch .. 

Dear Sir, 

River Street/Church Street Widening 

County Surveyor's Office 

Brora KW9 6QN 

5th March, 1975. 

Further to your letter of 24th February under reference 11 and to 
Mr. Fields' telephone conversation With Mr. Trowbridge on the 3rd March I 
have to confirm the following points:-

1. Temporary Fence 

Originally you required a wall along this stretch but because your Council 
were considering the purchase of the ground you requested that this was 
not constructed. However in your letter to me of the 22nd August, 1973, 
you requested a temporary fence the construction of which I confirmed to 
you in my letter of 27th August, 1973. 

2. Water in Motel Car Parle 

It is true to say that the road has been raised some 3 or 4 inches from 
the original level and that it is possible for small quantities of water 
to flow into the yard although would ccnsider this t n be very unlikely 
as a gulley is positioned at the gate. However during construction of 
the road I understand that Mr. Field contacted you with a view to carry­
ing out additional tarring work within the Motel car park as a quid pro 
quo for any water which might enter, and I understand you were in agree­
ment With this view. I would say that the amount of tarring done within 
the Motel boundaries is considerably in excess of that which would be 
required purely as a grading off at an entrance. 

Yours faithfully, 
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01 t~1 rl r r:b:_;_l'!t 1.o t 1 e a'fla.y uny oxcesJ dl.lrL.ca ·, ...... L .. ·, .. ~c.v 
1 • l' :l8 ,d J•J ,,,~ ,i,n a rrovidel withiYJ the c-.r-f"'l"K ,•,ic' •·" 

,· . .. 1 -:!"·:Or"(! t. \,· iov~.,.. A. fitll r 1)Crt is l•einr Oi f.d 
·"-' ·r.'l~ of t1 e ,)ti.rn otc., anJ. i:b.u:1 ;;ill. ,.;l, .JU.V.•.i "~.:u. ~--

0r-:s u.nd •/.,.ictoriGS Cor:.i::i ttoo • 

. ••) Oi•,r1 ,, ,.-.::il :tt thei.r ,1e ,..., tini; on 4t.tl ; ,.rc11, , .., ., 1,•,_ 

r,Jcou:,end,.~t:i.0,i and I have to a.dviso y ou accc,rdir ,...l:r . 
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cf 

rt 
l:.ng 

~:tuo's 

ru~~•c;< vv \llth-holdinfS the rates U'.l0 on rl::..r,:i l' I -...-,vo to ·oir,t 01t 

t ~,.t t1,eso .',j_N._, d ic an,l sho1 ~ld be aid forthvn. t· • rrr.:ttr.J .;:)f r .. , i;es uor,:i ror,eirted 
J ~. ~:c .'l~ci~ ruid l ~1ave been authorised ta tu;.-a appropri: ',[_ ~, 

r <·(;(JVar <>' mw . I sLo:ilc \ v:i .~nt O•lt u ~a t stoultl lL be l~eces:JUZ--j u•; ~,- l., LO t!·e 
,;l1er1ff :or ,~~rrant ~· u i-rc-.1ld te Lla le r-.;r 1...n i!,i t,-:-·•1.l ct --r,,i uf 10 OJ'! 
~,0 1.i.es ;,,,.,iJ tand.i"lC: ·.1d n}uo fer J c ,,c.l co:::ts :~-:o:":. 'l~c .• 

Y Th f•.1.,t f-•:t:CJ.y, 
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J . (; . ,,Ci.lf,Oilll ,,;;q., 
oun t:1 ., urve:·or 

Count~, "l
0

L\..CbS 

l.:i.·Ora. 

1,1;;:ar .,i.r, 

r.er . 11 

For the ,,t1,ent.ion of .,r . _:'i,11'1 

\;hL1.1.·c;, troi-::~Li ver:__ _ _, tre&t ;1'.0a\t .. iw-,iti.nc 
' Lurl i 14;bwJ '- '.,hurc,L .;trnE;t 

7th 11arr.h,197? 

l refer to 1·r. 11 lLlJ.' s visit to Jmrnoch an,i our 1.nsvec t1.on of tl,e snbJects 
k.noM1 a:; 't.:arlirtLbruJA' 1;}111.1·c.1 ;t;re,-::t. lJ,;rnoch ,\fol co;,fi,:'·, the arr,i.n.._;..,1wnt., i'or the 
co• plet1.ot1 o!. the wall at tJ-.,~t ,,:rt of · :r • . 'idciell ' s s11bJ0cts which .t'or'!'lerly hom,ed 
tlie wood Hr. f' •,or;' nin.L, · j ·1:·::1. 

t1 s1iw; ~ 1·,q-u- uirs. ? n :r,'-!·, ,,,ill rwpii.r to l:e J.,,.f"t; f\H' ,m entra.r,ce to <mctbi.e 
1;c1,_ Je\/.'.f: l "il::u, T.,) 1~ !'11: ac:1,;e;J,i to ':;lH:i p L) ·o_p:-:.rt~r nt th. rc;,;.r. 

1 cnclosl. Et i..:OiJ.f or' . r . 1(J.,,J.ell' ·; :u~tt.er rue, ,.r,,i,,t,. t}1t. lllL\_;-Gd flocd.i.Ilf, of 
t11e l,1:1!'-:'.,"4.:o ,1i:•: ~ _pR1·k ,rn\i 3hltll tJ< < L.-1 t) Lnifc l'ot·.r -~,,r,ori: th .,reon. -~ t w,ml(l ne 
au.v,1.1·.~,c.'-. ,: ii tt,i. ,-,.1.o:rt c~, ,.Li ',* s, mi-ct:.:c'. tu , .. c m,:-:t ·,u,J',i!lt cJ' t 1e or·.,· ,1nc.i 
~er--:,-.. ., ·-:. : ... ~ ,cJ•r.rj 1 . .-tf-•f"~ n11 ,,c_t;· .r_.::·...:.i, iJ?I_; 

'l'o .-IH ,;lerk. 



1,,-... 
J' .J 

GE:LE:PHONE:: G OLS PIE: 3 4 5 

VAG RE:G. "NO. 265 4600 62 

ROB€R'G IAIN B€AGON 
A . R . l.B.A., A . R . I.A.S. 

G. F. Trowbridge Esq., 
Town Clerk, 
DORNOCH. 

Dear Mr . Trowbridge , 

DUK E: S'GR E: e'G , 

GOLSPIE: , 
KW10 6 RP. 

7th., 
March, 
1975-

River Street Housing Site. 

I would refer to my meeting at Dornoch on Friday morning , with Provosi 

H. Clunnie, and the Chairman of the Housing Committee (Mr. Seatter), and 

the Burgh Surveyor (Mr. Hugh Steele), when we visit ed the River Street 

Housint1; Site, where it has been allejged t hat recent soil tipping and 

spreading works have restricted the flow of the Burn, and/or caused 

flooding to adjacent Properties. 

There i s no evidence of any spoil or other material vestricting 

the flow of the Burn , nor on the day of our visit, was there any indication 

that the level of the rlurn had risen within recent weeks a nd flooded or 

damaged any of the adjacent Propert i es , particularly the Carlinbank Motel. 

Yours 



I . , . 

J. G. EDMOND, M.!.C.E. 

County Surveyor 

Telephones : Brora 301/302 

Your Ref.: 

Our Ref.: JN.M/HBF/JD 

COUNTY COUNCIL OF SUTHERLAND 
ROADS DEPARTMENT 

G.F. Trowbridge, Esqc, 
Town Clerk, 
Town Clerk's Chamberlain, 
Dornochc 

·- Dear Sir, 

River Street/Church Street Widening 

County Surveyor's Office 

Brora KW9 6QN 

1 7th March, 197 5. 

Ii-

Thank you for your letter of 7th March and attatchments concerning the 
completion of a wall in front of Mr. Riddell 1 s property. 

At t he time of your discussion with Mr. Field he stated that he would 
attempt to fit in the construction of this wall with our own works but 
unfortunately since that date one of my masons has been in,iured and is unlikely 
to return for some timec In this case I consider that if you wish this work to 
be completed at an early date then it would be easier to contract it out locally 
and for this I would suggest you contact either Macdonald & Urquhart, Evelix, or 
C. MacLeod, Embo, who are experienced in this type of work. 

On your collllllents concerning flooding etc. I would refer you to my letter 
of 5th March under reference JNM/HBF/JD. 
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2Lth uf\rcrt , 1:J7'j 

r,r, th1-- r,_,1._na,.1:,r oJ' :mbJect,, ttt l;:1rlingbH.11k, 
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npril , 1 ·f/') at tlw lntAf't as ti;r; 
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'l'oim Cle.-.k. 

,,,l;, ,Jl,l aCCDunt 
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t Le · c,rni Yi,,. cf 1 s t 
on thn t day to 1;lace 



Cu r J. ~e f: 11 

J·. :'.' . i~idclell , 1~s t, ., 
Ca rlingbank , 
8hurch Stre ·t , 

Dear ,., ir, 

2nd ,\ pril, 1975. 

J refe r to my letter of 6th rarch , 1975 and have to advi se you t hat re ports have 
b een obtained from the County r.. oad surv,-)yor and the Architect for t r.. e houses to be 
erected a djacent to y our sub ,-iects at C·crlingbank reg::irding the all eed floodin g in 
y our s ub jects . 

The Comty S ·rvcyor re ported t •-e t the road had been raised by some ~ or 4 inches 
-ind it was possible for s ma ll l!uantit i es of rain to flow into Carlingbank ;-,rard, 
but very unlike ·, :,; a s a gulley had been positioned a t the gate. During t h e ro .::,.d 
cons tructi on a ddi ti onu. l t ~t r r ing '..'Ork ,a d been c nrried out within t h e Carlingbank 
subjects which wa s consider ably in excess of that whj_ch would be r li quired purely 
a s a gradinG off at a n entrance . 

The a rchi tcct re r,ort cd t hat there \·ras no evidence of any spoil or other atc rial 
re8trict: t1g the flm·: of the Burn, n or on t he day of ins pection, was t here any 
.i. ~uica tion tha t the l evel of the Bu rn had r ' s e · in recent weeks and tlooded or damaged 
any of the adj acent pro1iertios, pnrti ou larly Carlingbank. 

'ff, :zre r epor t s were sublaitted to t he .. orks :intl Cemeteries Committee on 25th 1:arch , 
1S i :J when havi ng rega rdito the reports resolved to take no furtLGr action on the 
r::iatcer . 'l'h .i. s reco.:,n enda t.i.on by t h e Cou:.:iittee was approved by tr:e 'l'mm Cr1uncil on 
1st ,;. . r i l, 1975 and -~ 'Ill.Ve to a dvi:::e you a.ccordingly • 

.. i th r egard to ere c ti on of tho wall f rontinG part of your su; j ccts, a t ender has 
teen ac co:i ted and ,rn rl-: will co,-.rcence v er J s h ortly. 

Yo.irs :t'ni thL1.ll , 

~/ 
•rown Cl Prk. 


